



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COREY REYES,)
)
Defendant—Below,)
Appellant)
)
v.) No. 232, 2023
)
)
)
STATE OF DELAWARE)
)
Plaintiff—Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: September 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT:

I. IN THIS CLOSE CASE WHICH HINGED ON THE JURY’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATION, THE PROSECUTOR JEOPARDIZED THE FAIRNESS AND INTEGRITY OF THE TRIAL BY REPEATEDLY AND IMPERMISSIBLY VOUCHING, BOLSTERING, ELICITING SYMPATHY FOR THE COMPLAINANT, MISREPRESENTING THE RECORD, AND ENCOURAGING THE JURY TO DRAW IMPERMISSIBLE PROPENSITY INFERENCES13

II. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY AMENDING THE INDICTMENT AFTER EVIDENCE PRESENTATION BEGAN TO CHARGE REYES WITH VIOLATING A NEW CRIME WITH DIFFERENT ELEMENTS THAN THAT INDICTED BY THE GRAND JURY23

Conclusion26

Bench Ruling on Amendment to IndictmentExhibit A

Sentence Order.....Exhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Baker v. State</i> , 213 A.3d 1187 (2019)	21
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139 (2006)	13—14
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	14
<i>Coffield v. State</i> , 794 A.2d 588 (2002)	24—25
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (1988).....	16
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (2002).....	15
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 711 A.2d 18 (1998).....	24—25
<i>Kirkley v. State</i> , 41 A.3d 372 (2012)	19
<i>Kurzmann v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 702 (Del. 2006)	15
<i>M.P. v. D.M.S.</i> , 2011 WL 5831750 (Del. Fam. Ct. Aug. 29, 2011)	18
<i>Morales v. State</i> , 133 A.3d 527 (2016).....	17, 22
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 795 A.2d 653 (2002).....	15
<i>Pierce Mfg. Inc. v. E-One, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 479808 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2022)	14
<i>Piesik v. State</i> , 572 P.2d 94 (Alaska 1977).....	20
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 945 P.2d 1120 (Wash. 1997)	21
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 1998 WL 960742 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 1998)	16—17
<i>State v. Groves</i> , 295 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. 1956).....	20
<i>State v. Yang</i> , 712 N.W.2d 400 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 149 A.3d 505 (2016).....	21
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995)	21
<i>Trala v. State</i> , 244 A.3d 989 (2020)	19
<i>United States v. Scheur</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 611 (E.D. La. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 171 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	16

<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (1986)	15, 22
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 135 A.3d 282 (2016).....	23
<i>Whittle v. State</i> , 77 A.3d 239 (2013)	17, 20, 22
<u>Court Rules, Constitutional Rules, and Statutes</u>	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1257.....	2, 23—25
Del. Const., art. 1, § 8.....	2, 24
D.R.E. 404	16
D.R.E. 801	21
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 7	24
Supr. Ct. R. 8	13, 14
<u>Other Authority</u>	
ABA Code of Professional Responsibility (1976)	16
Francine Banner, <i>Honest Victim Scripting in the Twittersverse</i> , 22 WM. & MARY J. WOMEN & L. 495 (2016).....	18
Linda Kelly, <i>Republican Mothers, Bastards’ Fathers and Good Victims: Discarding Citizens and Equal Protection Through the Failures of Legal Images</i> , 51 HASTINGS L.J. 557 (2000).....	18
MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE (4th ed.1992)	21

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS

Corey Reyes was indicted on October 3, 2022 (A1), and reindicted on February 6, 2023 on Strangulation, Resisting Arrest with Force, Terroristic Threatening, Endangering the Welfare of a Child, Disorderly Conduct, four (4) counts of Assault Second Degree, and two counts of Criminal Mischief. A7—15.

The matter went to trial before a jury on February 20, 2023. A3, D.I.#19. The Endangering Welfare of a Child count was dismissed by the court during trial. A77. On February 22, 2023, the jury found Reyes guilty of Assault Second Degree (one count), Resisting Arrest with Force, and Disorderly Conduct. A4, D.I.#24
